

No. 13-10026

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH JONES, DESMOND THURSTON
& ANTWUAN BALL,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CATO INSTITUTE AND
RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
923 Gardens Boulevard
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(434) 978-3888

JUSTIN M. SADOWSKY
Counsel of Record
4424 25th Street N.
Arlington, VA 22207
(646) 785-9154
sadowsky@gmail.com

PAUL M. HEYLMAN
MATTHEW J. ANTONELLI
SAUL EWING LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 550
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 333-8800

June 26, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Right to a Jury and the Prohibition on Ex Post Facto Laws Derive from Article 39 of the Magna Carta.....	4
II. The Remedial Opinion in <i>Booker</i> Failed to Adequately Consider the Sixth Amendment’s English Roots	7
III. The Court’s Decision in <i>Peugh</i> is Inconsistent with the Remedial Decision in <i>Booker</i>	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	8, 9
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	9, 12
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 Dall. 386 (1798).....	10
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	14
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	9
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960).....	6
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	9
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U. S. 144, (1963).....	6
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987).....	10, 11
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2072 (2013).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	2, 9, 12
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	6
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895).....	4
<i>State v. Callahan</i> , 109 La. 946 (1903).....	13
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....	11
RULES	
Rule 37.2.....	1
Rule 37.6.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H. D. Hazeltine, <i>The Influence of Magna Carta on American Constitutional Development</i> , 17 COLUM. L. REV. 1, 30-33 (1917).....	6
Kent's Commentaries on American Law, XXIV, available at https://archive.org/ stream/commentariesona00holmgoog# page/n24/mode/2up	4
MAGNA CARTA Art. 39 (1215), available at http://www.constitution. org/eng/magnacar.htm	1, 4
Stefan Glaser, <i>Nullum Crimen Sine Lege</i> , 24 J. OF COMP. LEGIS. & INT'L L. 29, 29-30 (1942)	5
